S e B A a4 e 1 e i 4 e L 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY
MAIUERIE

Doc#: 1202729069 Fee: $52.00
Eugene "Qene" Mcore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Reccrder of Deeds

Date: 01/27/2012 14:32 AM Pg: 1 of 8

Recording Requested By/Return To:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
CHASE RECORDS CENTER

RE: COLLATERAL TRAILING
DOCUMENTS

PO BOX 8000

MONROE, LA 71203

This Iinstrument "repared By:

JPMORGAN CH/Si BANK, N.A.

2210 ENTERPRISC: LRIVE

FLORENCE, SC 245C11109

—~—[Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

LOAMN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing for Step Interest Rate)

Loan Number 3013851641

This Loan Modification Agreenerd-(‘Agreement”), made this 1ST day of FEBRUARY, 2012,
between JESUS DOMINGUEZ JR A MARRIZD MAN AND IDANIA ROMAN D SIGNING FOR THE
SOLE PURPOSE OF WAIVING HER HOMESTEAD RIGHTS (“Borrower”y and JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY FURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA (“Lender”), amends and
supplements (1) the Morigage, Deed of Trust, or Securily Deed (the “Security Instrument”), and Timely
Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated MAY 22, 2007 and recorded in reference numbers of
documents modified: RECORDED JUNE 5, 2007 AS INSTRUMENT NO. 0715646075
RERECORDED AUGUST 25, 2008 INSTRUMENT NO. 0825844012 and (2) the Note, bearing the
same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and property described
in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the *Property”, locai<d-at

1942 N MOZART ST, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 606/ 7
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINO!S: THE NORTH OF LOT 44N
BLOCK 2 IN HANSBROUGH AND HESS' SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST OF THE SOUTHWEST OF
SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS. A.P.NO: 13383060240000

Tax Parce! No: 13363060240000
In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Single Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver,
12_19 2011_11 02 55 Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) (page 1 of § pages)

i RS

v N
i mlﬁ__




1202729069 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641

follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1.

As of FEBRUARY 01, 2012, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“New Principal Balance™ is U.S. $334,870.93 consisting of the unpaid amouni(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

$58,600.00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred {o as the "Interest Bearing Principal
Balance" and this amount is $334,870.93 minus $58,600.00. Interest at the rate of 2.000% will
begin to"accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of JANUARY 01, 2012 and the first
hew marinly payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on FEBRUARY 01,
2012. The mew Maturity Date will be JANUARY 01, 2052. Borrower's payment schedule for the
modified Loaiis)as follows:

Years Interest Interest Monthly Payment Number of
Rate Rrie Principal Begins on Monthiy
wharga and Payments
Dat= Interest
Payment
Amount
1-5 2.000% 01/01/2012 $836.62 02/01/2012 60
] 3.000% 01/01/2017 2071.96 02/01/2017 12
7-40 4.000% 01/01/2018 $1,114.87 02/01/2018 408

Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance-ard any other amounts still owed
under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the @a.e Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in the Property, (i) the date Borrower pays the entiie interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or (jii) the new Maturity Date.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirenients of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreemepris:in make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; [nwzver, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in
paragraph No. 1 above:

(@) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under
the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
12_19 2011_11_02_55 Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/08) {page 2 of 8 pages)

1

picts A A ]




1202729069 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641

A 1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction io which Borrower may have otherwise been
entitled; and

{b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where
applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated
into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred to in (a) above

Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) Al the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relati;ig ta default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to
default in'ta making of the modified payments hereunder.

(b) All covenanis,.anreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished
or released by any previsions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or
affect any of Lender’s vighits under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether
such rights or remedies arisz thareunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitied against any property or any other persons in any way
obligated for, or liable on, the Nete-and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

(c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be uiiderstood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security inst:ument.

{(d) Borrower shall not be charged for any costs 2nd expenses incurred by Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including recording fees, utlz axamination, and attorney's fees.

{e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other dzcuiments or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of inis Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, execuiors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

If Borrower previously received a chapter 7 bankruptcy discharge. Cut did not reaffirm under
applicable law amounts due under the Note:

(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Eorrcwer and Lender
acknowledge the effect of any such discharge in bankruptcy granted to Buirewer prior to the
execution of this Agreement,

(b) Lender may not pursue Borrower for personal liability. However, Borrower ackniwledges that
Lender retains cerlain nghts, including but not limited to the right to foreclose its lien
evidenced by the Security Instrument under appropriate circumstances.

(c) The parties agree that the consideration for this Agreement is Lender's forbearance from
presently exercising its rights and pursuing its remedies under the Security Instrument as a
result of Borrower's default thereunder.

(d) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to be an attempt to collect against Borrower
personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
12_19_2011_11_02 55 Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 01/09) (page 3 of 8 pages)

I R b e |

e e o S W o b e e et L s




7.

1202729069 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfer to Lender all leases of
the Property and all security deposits made in connection with leases of the Property. Upon
this assignment, Lender shall have the right to modify, extend or terminate the existing
leases and to execute new leases, in Lender's sole discretion. As used in this paragraph,
the word "lease" shall mean "sublease" if the Security Instrument is on a leasehold estate.

Borrower hereby absolutely and unconditionally assigns and transfers to Lender all
the rents and revenues ("Rents") of the Property, regardless of to whom the Rents of the
Property are payable. Borrower authorizes Lender or Lender's agents to collect the Rents,
and agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay the Rents to Lender or Lender's agents.
However, Somower shall receive the Rents until (i) Lender has given Borrower notice of
default uncen this Agreement, pursuant to Section 22 of the Security Instrument, and (i)
Lender has piven notice to the tenant(s) that the Rents are to be paid to Lender or Lender's
agent. This assizament of Rents constitutes an absolute assignment and not an assignment for
additional security miiv

If Lender gives notice of Aafault to Borrower: (i) all Rents received by Borrower shall be held
by Borrower as trustee forthe benefit of Lender oniy, to be applied to the sums secured by the
Security Instrument; (i) Lender-siiall be entitied to collect and receive all of the Rents of the
Property; (i) Borrower agrees that each tenant of the Property shall pay all Rents due and
unpaid to Lender or Lender's agents upon Lender's written demand to the tenant; (iv) unless
applicable law provides otherwise, il Rznts collected by Lender or Lender's agents shall be
applied first to the costs of taking con‘rol of and managing the Property and collecting the
Rents, including, but not limited to, attormey’s fees, receiver's fees, premiums on receiver's
bonds, repair and maintenance costs, insuiaiice premiums, taxes, assessments and other
charges on the Property, and then to the sums-secured by the Security Instrument; (v) Lender,
Lender's agents or any judicially appointed receiver shall be liable to account for only those
Rents actually received; and (vi) Lender shall be eruiled to have a receiver appointed to
take possession of and manage the Property and callc( the Rents and profits derived from
the Property without any showing as to the inadequacy of the “roperty as security.

If the Rents of the Property are not sufficient to cover the costs oi taxing control of and managing
the Property and of collecting the Rents any funds expended by Lencar for such purposes shall
become indebtedness of Bormrower to Lender secured by the Security ‘nistrument pursuant to
Section 9 of the Security Instrument.

Borrower represents and warrants that Borrower has not executed any prior assigoment of the
Rents and has not performed, and will not perform, any act that would prevent L.ander from
exercising its rights under this paragraph.

Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, shall not be required to enter
upon, take control of or maintain the Property before or after giving notice of default to Borrower.
However, Lender, or Lender's agents or a judicially appointed receiver, may do so at any time
when a defauft occurs. Any application of Rents shall not cure or waive any default or invalidate
any other right or remedy of Lender. This assignment of Rents of the Property shall terminate

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.

121

9 2011_11_02 55 Form 3179 1/01 (rev. 01/09) (page 4 of 8 pages)

AN ORI e |




1202729069 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641
when all the sums secured by the Security Instrument are paid in full.

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's
obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revoked, and Borrower has
been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

If the original loan documents did not include standard provisions for escrow items, Borrower will
pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts
due for: (@) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as
a lien o7'ancumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if
any; {(¢) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d)
mortgage irsurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of
mortgage incurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community
association Jucs;Tees, and assessments that Lender requires 10 be escrowed. These items are
called “Escrow hems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid
under this paragrap’. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender
waives Borrower's ciiigation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive
Borrower’s obligation to pav t~Lender Funds for any or ail Escrow Iltems at any time. Any such
waiver may only be in writing. In-the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and
where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been
waived by Lender and, if Lende( requires, shall fumish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payment within such time period as L.nder may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shaii Tor all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and
agreement contained in the Loan Documents, ay the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in
the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated-to-pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver,
and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for-2n-Escrow ltem, Lender may exercise its rights
under the Loan Documents and this Agreement aric’pzy such amount and Borrower shall then be
obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lendzr/inay revoke the waiver as to any or all
Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance-with the Loan Documents, and, upon
such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, #i\d in such amounts, that are then
required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a)-sufiicient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Sattlement Procedures Act
("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender car:_equire under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current cataand reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow items or otherwise in accordance witli 2pclicable law,

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a feceral agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow
ltems no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required 10 pay Borrower any interest or eamings on the

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Mae  UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
12_19_2011_11_02_55 Form 3179 1101 (rev. 01/09) {page 5 of 8 pages)

pia iR [




1202729069 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641

Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrows shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESFA, vt in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon paym:eritin full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

(S'3NATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT  ver,
12_19_2011_11.02 55  Form3178  1/01 frev. 0%/09) (page 6 of 8 pages)

I T R




1202729069 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641

TO BE SIGNED BY BORROWER ONLY

BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA And JESUS DOMINGUEZ JR
A MARRIED MAN AND IDANIA ROMAN D SIGNING FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF WAIVING HER
HOMESTEAD RIGHTS, LOAN NUMBER 3013851641 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF

February 01, 2012
In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

The undersignzd hereby acknowledge that the signatures below include the Borrowers on the Loan, and
those of any no/-barrower co-owner(s) of the Property, or a non-borrower spouse or domestic partner of a
Borrower with righ's ¢f dower/curtesy/homestead and/or community property under applicable law. Such
additional persons art signing solely to evidence their agreement that all of their right, title and interest in
the Property is subject-ani subordinate to the ferms and conditions of this Agreement and the Loan
Documents.

Eéasaw ////WW/(Z{/ ;/7 Date: 0/ / ﬁ3[ dea‘z

DOMINGUEZ JR (] 4 /
lola Al /Roma A £ Date: 2/ 105 170/ ¢
IDANIA ROMAN D

State of ILLINQIS

)
) §5.
County of (JQC)/ }
-2 -
This instrument was acknowledged before me on sz/}q 2 0)0/ }

by JESUS DOMINGUEZ JR and IDANIA ROMAN D,/

 TORREIL SE ﬂm%m%/w%éﬁ%)
ULIANA MARTINEZ l?:I}rzéture of Notary Public |
do d ; )
e S

Notary Publie, State o# Iinojs
mission Expires 11. -30-2013

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: “L/ 302 301+

JPMC MODIFIED LLOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT — Single Family — Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver.
12_19_2011_11_02_55 Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 01/09) (page 7 of 8 pages)

it et |




1202729069 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013851641

TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER ONLY

LENDER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MOBIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON
MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA And JESUS DOMINGUEZ JR A MARRIED
MAN AND IDANIA ROMAN D SIGNING FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF WAIVING HER HOMESTEAD
RIGHTS, LOAN NUMBER 3013851641 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF February 01, 2012

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
Lender

JPMORGAN C'1A5E B
RECEIVER FOR WASH

ANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS
INGTON MUTUAL-BANK F/K/A-WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

“Monica Miranda
Vice President

\'.
By: /]

~
Date: . 1/7/;

State of COLORADO
County of DENVER

Tha foregging instr owlgdg re metthis 2 ; day of /jm ,

'&:22 § by Wm,é:_, Vice President of JPJMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON
MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, A, a itrlional banking association.

[SE

(title or rank)’

(serial number, if any)

My Commission expires:

JPMC MODIFIED LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family — Fannie Mae UNIFORM INSTRUMENT ver,
12_19 2011_11_02_55 Form 3179 1/01 {rev. 01/09) (page 8 of 8 pages})

DI et e




